

**APL-2020-00027**

To be argued by:  
Victor Paladino  
20 minutes requested

---

**State of New York**  
**Court of Appeals**

---

JENNIFER WHITE, KATHERINE WEST,  
CHARLOTTE WELLINS AND ANNE REMINGTON,

*Respondent,*

v.

HON. ANDREW CUOMO, as Governor of the State of New York,  
and the NEW YORK STATE GAMING COMMISSION,

*Appellants.*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Solicitor General*  
STEVEN C. WU  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
VICTOR PALADINO  
*Senior Assistant  
Solicitor General  
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES  
*Attorney General  
State of New York*  
Attorney for Appellants  
The Capitol  
Albany, New York 12224  
(518) 776-2012  
Victor.Paladino@ag.ny.gov

Dated: August 27, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

**ARGUMENT**

**THE LEGISLATURE’S AUTHORIZATION OF  
INTERACTIVE FANTASY SPORTS DOES NOT VIOLATE  
THE CONSTITUTION’S PROHIBITION ON GAMBLING..... 2**

A. Plaintiffs misstate their burden of proof and  
improperly deny the deference that is due to the  
Legislature. .... 2

B. The Legislature rationally found that interactive  
fantasy sports contests are not contests of chance..... 7

1. The constitutional standard for determining  
whether a contest is a game of chance is the  
dominating-element standard, not the material-  
degree test. .... 7

2. Even if the material-degree test were the  
constitutional standard, the Legislature  
rationally concluded that interactive fantasy  
sports contests satisfy that standard. .... 111

C. The Legislature rationally found that contestants in  
interactive fantasy sports contests meaningfully  
influence the outcome of those contests, and thus  
directly compete for prizes rather than betting on  
events outside their control. .... 18

CONCLUSION ..... 22

**PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Matter of County of Chemung v. Shah</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 244 (2016) .....	2
<i>Dalton v. Pataki</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 243 (2005) .....	4, 8
<i>Dew-Becker v. Wu</i> , 2020 IL 124472, 2020 WL 1880804 (Ill. April 16, 2020).....	9
<i>Dutchess County Dep’t of Soc. Servs. ex rel. Day v. Day</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 149 (2001) .....	10
<i>For People Theatres of N.Y., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 340 (2017) .....	4, 11
<i>Hotel Dorset Co. v. Trust for Cultural Resources</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 358 (1978) .....	3
<i>Las Vegas Hacienda, Inc. v. Gibson</i> , 359 P.2d 85 (Nev. 1961).....	15, 20
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 17 (2009) .....	2
<i>People ex rel. Ellison v. Lavin</i> , 179 N.Y. 164 (1904) .....	7, 10n
<i>People ex rel. Lawrence v. Fallon</i> , 4 A.D. 82 (1st Dep’t 1896), <i>aff’d</i> , 152 N.Y. 12 (1897) .....	19-20
<i>People ex rel. O’Loughlin v. Prendergast</i> , 219 N.Y. 377 (1916) .....	10

<i>State v. Am. Holiday Ass'n</i> , 727 P.2d 807 (Ariz. 1986).....	20
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	11, 12
<i>Van Berkel v. Power</i> , 16 N.Y.2d 37, 40 (1965).....	3

**NEW YORK CONSTITUTION**

article I, § 9 .....	<i>passim</i>
1894 Constitution .....	4, 5, 7

**NEW YORK STATE STATUTES**

L.1899, ch. 655.....	5-6
Penal Law	
§ 225.00(1).....	10n
Penal Code	
§§ 337a-337d (1906) .....	6
Racing Law	
article 14 .....	<i>passim</i>
§§ 1404(1)(g) and (2) .....	16
§ 1404(1)(d) .....	17
§ 1404(1)(e).....	17
§ 1404(1)(m) .....	17
§ 1404(1)(o).....	17

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Internal Revenue Code	
§ 4421(1).....	20-21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
N.Y. Statutes § 238 (McKinney 1971).....	9-10
Nikhil Swaminathan, “ <i>Are Fantasy Sports Really Gambling,</i> ” NAUTILUS, Issue 44 (January 19, 2017), available at <a href="http://nautil.us/issue/44/luck/are-fantasy-sports-really-gambling-rp">http://nautil.us/issue/44/luck/are-fantasy-sports-really-gambling-rp</a> (last visited August 26, 2020) .....	14
William E. Horwitz, <i>Note: Scope of Gaming Under the Indian Gaming Regulatory Act of 1988 After Rumsey v. Wilson: White Buffalo or Brown Cow?</i> , 14 Cardozo Arts & Ent. L.J. 153, 157 (1996).....	6
IRS Memorandum # AM 2020-009 (July 23, 2020) .....	20, 21
